
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 9.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Cllr V Slade 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr K Wilson 
G Farrant 
J Thurgood 
 

J Ramsden 
K Ryan 
S Crowe 
T Goodson 
D Fleming 
E Yafele 
 

S Sandcraft 
R Ramtohal 
D Richardson 
T Knight 
L Bate 
K Loftus 
 

 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

16 July 2019 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal year. 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal year. 
 

 

3.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members of the Board are required to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 regarding disclosable pecuniary interests. Declarations 
received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%2
0-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf  

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 17 July 2019. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is 12.00 noon, 23 July 2019  

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 12.00 noon, 23 July 2019  
 

 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Board 5 - 10 

 The Council at its meeting on 16 July 2019 will be asked to approve the 
establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the BCP area taking 
account of the proposed business protocol, membership and terms of 
reference as set out at Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 
 
The Board is asked to review Appendix 1 and 2 of the report including the 
membership.   
 

 

7.   Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/20 11 - 16 

 
To update on progress in regards to implementing the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) for 2019-20. 
 

 

8.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 17 - 22 

 In 2014, the Department for Education and Department of Health set out 

the duties of Local Authorities, health bodies, schools and colleges to 

provide for those with special educational needs under part 3 of the 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s2305/Public%20Items%20-%20Meeting%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


 
 

 

Children and Families Act. This was later translated into a comprehensive 

Code of Practice in 2015. 

 

This paper sets the framework for which the strategic and operational 
response to the Act and Code of Practice will be developed and delivered 
for children and young people across BCP and for the governance of that 
work. 
 

9.   Calendar of meetings and development of Forward Plan  

 To consider the timetable of meetings and development sessions for the 
Board in 2019/20 and to consider the development of the Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL  

 

Report subject Health and Wellbeing Board  

Meeting date 16 July 2019  

Status Public   

Executive summary The Council is asked to approve the establishment of a 
Health and Wellbeing Board for the BCP area taking account 
of the proposed business protocol, membership and terms of 
reference as set out at Appendix 1 and 2 to the report.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Council: 

a. Agrees the meeting and business protocol, including 
the proposed membership of the Board as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report acknowledging that the Board 
may wish to review the membership to include an 
invitation to Dorset Police Force and Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service representatives to 
be full or co-opted members.  

b. Agrees the terms of reference for the Board as set out 
at Appendix 2 to the report. 

c. Acknowledges that the first meeting of the new Health 
and Wellbeing Board will be held on 24 July 2019 at 
which the Board will review both Appendix 1 and 2 and 
submit any proposed amendments as appropriate to 
reflect its key strategic objectives. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure the Council is compliant with the relevant 
legislation in establishing the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
the BCP area that reflects its key strategic objectives.  

5

Agenda Item 6



 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Vikki Slade, Leader of the Council. 

Corporate Director Jan Thurgood, Corporate Director, Adult Social Care 

Contributors Judith Ramsden, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 

Kate Ryan, Corporate Director, Environment and Community 

Tim Goodson, NHS Dorset Commissioning Group 

Sally Sandcraft, NHS Dorset Commissioning Group 

Sam Crowe, Director Public Health  

Karen Tompkins, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Wards All Wards  

Classification For Decision 

Title: 

Background  

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 established the requirement for Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to be set up to improve that health and wellbeing of local 
people, reduce inequalities and ensure that there was joined up working between 
health and care services. 

2. The Council’s Constitution indicates that the Council will establish a Health and 
Wellbeing Board in accordance with the legislative requirements and statutory 
guidance, and the terms of reference for this Board will be published on the 
website.  

Meetings and Business Protocol   

3. Set out at Appendix 1 to the report is a proposed protocol for the operation of the 
board.  This includes the proposed membership of the Board which draws 
together key strategic partners.  

4. It is acknowledged that the Board may invite/co-opt other representatives to 
attend meetings for specific issues as appropriate to ensure engagement with all 
relevant partners. The Board will in particular consider whether representatives of 
the Dorset Police Force and the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
should be invited to be full or co-opted members of the Board.  

5. The first meeting of the Board as been set up for 24 July 2019 and will be 
followed by an informal development session to consider and develop the 
objectives and focus for the Board.  It is expected that in addition to formal Board 
meetings there will be themed developments sessions with outcomes fed into the 
Board as appropriate. 

Terms of Reference  

6. Set out at Appendix 2 to the report are the proposed terms of reference for the 
Board. 

6



 

Summary of financial implications  

7. There are no financial implications, support to the Board will be met from within 
existing resources. 

Summary of legal implications  

8. To ensure compliance with the statutory requirements for the establishment of 
the Board.  

Summary of human resources implications  

9.  There are no human resources. 

Summary of environmental impact  

10.  It will be within the scope of the Board to consider and develop partnership 
objectives and plans in relation to key environmental issues, which impact on the 
health and well-being of local people. 

Summary of public health implications  

11.  Establishment of the Board ensure that the relevant public health implications 
are considered through the Board in accordance with the terms of references set 
out at Appendix 2 to the report. 

Summary of equality implications  

12.  The establishment of this Board will meet the Equality and Diversity 
requirements which will actively promote improving outcomes.  

13. There is potential risk for the Council to be challenged if it is not compliant with 
the relevant legislation. 

Background papers  

Published works  

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Meetings and Business Protocol 
Appendix 2 – Terms of Reference  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

Appendix 1  
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE (BCP) HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETINGS AND BUSINESS PROTOCOL 

 

A. MEMBERSHIP 

The membership of the Board will be reviewed and confirmed each year.  Set out in 

section C below is the proposed membership of the Board. 

The Board may invite/co-opt other representatives to attend meetings for specific 

issues as appropriate. The quorum for meetings of the Board shall be 10 including at 

least two Councillors and two representatives from the NHS. 

B. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

The Chair and Vice Chair of the Board will be elected annually at the first meeting of 

the Board following the Annual meeting of the Council.  

C. VOTING RIGHTS 

The following members of the Board will have voting rights. 

Leader of the Council  
Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health  
Portfolio Holder for Children’s and Families  
Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Chief Executive BCP Council  
Corporate Director, Adult Social Care 
Corporate Director
[...]
ated services 
and commissioners of health and social care services.  

8.  Discharge any other functions that may be delegated by BCP Council under 
Section 196(2) of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  

9.  Have responsibility for improving health and wellbeing of children and 
maintain a formal relationship with the relevant Children’s Partnerships.  

10.  Be responsible for developing collaborative working to improve health and  
wellbeing across the conurbation and ensure there are appropriate links with 
the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Adults Safeguarding Board.  

11.  Work cooperatively with the Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board and, where 
appropriate, agree shared priorities and action.  

12.  Measure progress against the plans of the Dorset Integrated Care System 
and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, to ensure action is taken to improve 
outcomes when monitoring or performance indicators show that plans are not 
working.  

13.  Promote and ensure engagement and communication with relevant 
stakeholders, patients, people who live and work in the Boroughs including 
seldom heard groups, particularly in relation to service changes. 

14.  Deliver its public sector equalities duties as set out in the Equality Act 2010.  
15.  Produce an annual report outlining what the Board has achieved in respect of 

the improvement of health and wellbeing, and the reduction of health 
inequalities for the population of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole.  

10



1 

 

BCP Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Report subject Better Care Fund – Planning for 2019/20 

Meeting date 24th July 2019 

Status Public Report  

Executive summary This report provides an update on progress in regards 
implementing the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 2019-20. 

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred 
integrated care with health, social care, housing and other 
public services, which is fundamental to having a strong and 
sustainable health and care system. 

At the time of writing the national planning guidance 
publication is still awaited. Once the planning guidance is 
released it is likely that plans will need to be completed within 
six weeks and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

In the absence of the detailed national guidance, local 
planning has continued on the basis that previously it has 
been stated that this is to be a year of minimal change. Any 
major changes from a national review of BCF will be from 
2020 onwards.  

The aim is to use the 2019-20 plan to continue to help deliver 
‘Our Dorset’ the Integrated Care System Plan. This is also 
going through a process of review in light of the national NHS 
Long Term Plan issued in January 2019. 

Work is being undertaken by the Dorset Clinical 
Commissioning Group and BCP Council on the detailed BCF 
budget for the 19/20 financial year and on the accompanying 
narrative plan. 

Recommendations The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 1)If required agree delegation of approval of the BCF plan 
2019/20 to the Chair and Vice-Chair, if the timescales set in 
the national guidance mean that the BCF Plan must be 
signed off before the next scheduled meeting of the Board. 

2) Agree that the Board will receive monitoring reports on the 
delivery of the BCF plan at six monthly intervals. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

National guidance timescales may mean that approval of the 
plan by the Board is required prior to the Board’s next formal 
meeting.  

11

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Lesley Dedman, Adults and Health 

Corporate Director Jan Thurgood, Corporate Director, Adult Social Care, BCP 
Council 

Sally Sandcraft, Director Primary and Community Care, 
Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

Contributors 
Kate Calvert, Deputy Director Primary and Community Care, 

Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 

Phil Hornsby, Service Director, Adult Social Care, BCP 

Council 

Elaine Stratman, Principal Officer, Adult Social Care, BCP 
Council 

Wards All 

Classification For Decision 

Title: 

Introduction  

1. This report provides an update on progress on implementing the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) for 2019-20 and describes the schemes and priorities for the year. 
 

2. The report also sets out the governance route going forward for ensuring 
delivery of the BCF and alignment with the Integrated Care System governance 
arrangements. 

 
Background and Better Care Fund 2019-20 
 
3. Since 2013 the Better Care Fund (BCF) has been a programme spanning both 

the NHS and local government which seeks to join-up health and care services, 
so that people can manage their own health and wellbeing and live 
independently in their communities for as long as possible. The BCF has been 
created to improve the lives of some of the most vulnerable people in our 
society, placing them at the centre of their care and support, and providing 
them with integrated health and social care services, resulting in an improved 
experience and better quality of life.  

 

4. At time of writing the national planning guidance publication is still awaited. 
Once the planning guidance is released it is likely that plans will need to be 
completed within six weeks and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
In the absence of the guidance local planning has continued however as it is to 
be a year of minimal change. Any major changes from a national review of BCF 
will be from 2020 onwards.  

 
 
 
 

12



3 

 

5. The aim is to use the 2019-20 plan to continue to help deliver ‘Our Dorset’ the 
Integrated Care System Plan. This is also going through a process of review in 
light of the national NHS Long Term Plan issued in January 2019. For the 
Better Care Fund plan progress is being made in regards to budget setting for 
the 19/20 financial year including using a population split of 11.7% for 
disaggregation of funding for Christchurch to the new Council area for both 
Local Authority and CCG. Work is al
[...]
 
 
9 The Joint Commissioning Board will have oversight of implementation of the 

Better Care Fund plan for BCP.  

10 The HWBB is responsible for signing off the Better Care Fund plan. The 
Board will also have oversight of budget management for 19/20.  It will also 
provide governance oversight to the delivery of the four national performance 
targets which include, non elective admissions to hospital, delayed transfers 
of care, the effectiveness of reablement and permanent care home 
admissions for over 65’s (please see appendix 1 for details of 18/19 
performance outturn).  

 
 
 
 
 

14



5 

 

 
Summary of financial implications and risk 
 
11 Challenges to the sustainability of funding for both the CCG and Local Authority 

means that the budget position will be a high risk. The continued short term 
funding arrangements are insufficient to fill the growing resource gap for the 
system. 

12 The CCG are in negotiation with the two Councils and NHS in regards to a 
projected minimum contribution to the BCF and an uplift that not only meets the 
national conditions for assurance purposes but also meets sector growth for 
19/20 in order to retain a standstill position. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Published works: 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - End of 2018/19 performance outturn for Bournemouth and Poole 
Health and Wellbeing Area 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15



6 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

End of 2018/19 performance outturn for Bournemouth and Poole Health and 
Wellbeing Area 
 

 
 

Metric 1 Non-elective spells in hospital per 100,000* population (all ages) 
measures the reduction in the number of spells of unplanned acute admissions to 
hospital. (Lower spells is better performance) target not met for 18/19. 
 

Metric 2 Admissions to Residential and Nursing Homes (older people 65+) 
measures the long term support needs of people met by admissions to residential 
and nursing care homes. (Lower admissions is better performance) target not 
met for 18/19. 
 
Metric 3 Percentage at Home 91 days after discharge (older people 65+) 
measures the number of older people who were still at home after being discharged 
from hospital into reablement/ rehabilitation services. (Higher percentage is better 
performance) target not met for 18/19. 
 
Metric 4 Delayed Transfers of Care (ages 18+) measures the appropriate setting 
for people to regain their independence by reducing the time they stay in a hospital 
bed. For the purpose of the Better Care Fund it measures delays which are 
attributable to the whole system of health and social care, based on bed days per 
100,000 population* (Lower bed days is better performance) target met for 18/19. 
 

 

*Population is based on ONS mid year estimate. 
 

16



 

BCP Health and Wellbeing Board   
 

Report subject  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

Meeting date  24th July 2019 

Status  Public Report  

Executive summary  In 2014, the Department for Education and Department of 

Health set out the duties of Local Authorities, health bodies, 

schools and colleges to provide for those with special 

educational needs under part 3 of the Children and Families 

Act. This was later translated into a comprehensive Code of 

Practice in 2015. 

 

This paper sets the framework for which the strategic and 

operational response to the Act and Code of Practice will be 

developed and delivered for children and young people 

across BCP and for the governance of that work.  

Recommendations  

  

The recommendations are:  

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to provide 
governance and strategic oversight for the delivery of 
services for children and young people with SEND 
across BCP in accordance with the Code of Practice 
(2015) and Children and Families Act (2014) 

2. Considers and supports the areas identified for 
development with regular reports on progress to 
meeting the requirements of the Code of Practice 2015 

Reason for 

recommendations  

Ensure compliance with the Children and Families Act 2014 

and 2015 SEND Code of Practice 

17

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Moore (lead member Children’s Services)  

Corporate Director Judith Ramsden (Director of Children’s Services) 

Contributors Sharon Buckby (Interim Service Director Inclusion and Family 

Services) 

Vicky Wales (BCP LA)   

Wards  All 

Classification  For Decision   
Title:  

Background   

1. In 2014, the Department for Education and Department of Health set out the duties of 
Local Authorities, health bodies, schools and colleges to provide for those with 
special educational needs under part 3 of the Children and Families Act. This was 
later translated into a comprehensive Code of Practice in 2015.  
 

2. In May 2016 the two inspectorates, Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
stated a new joint inspection to review how local areas meet their responsibilities to 
children and young people (from birth to age 25) who have special educational needs 
or disabilities (SEND).  The aims of these inspections are to hold local areas to 
account and champion the rights of children and young people. 
 

3. The inspection is a system wide inspection. It considers the joint local areas 
arrangements for how children and young people with SEND (at SEN Support and 
the implementation of a statutory Education Health and Social Care Plan), how they 
are identified, how their needs are assessed and met and how they are supported to 
improve outcomes across education, the world of work and preparation for adulthood 
(including participating in their communities and leading healthy lifestyles). In the 
inspection framework there is a particular focus on vulnerable groups.  
 

4. Critical to this is the coproduction, at child level through to strategic level, of services 
with parents/carers, children and young people.  BCP will be the subject of a local 
area SEND inspection.  
[...]
of the quality and impact of services to support children and young 
people with SEND. As part of the governance of services delivering under the 
Act we recommend that the Health and Wellbeing Board receive a quarterly 
quality assurance and performance report.   

 

Summary of financial implications   

15. Funding for children with SEND is a joint responsibility with Health. The funding for 
meeting the Council contribution additional needs of pupils with SEND is provided by 
Government through the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG).  This tops up the funding formulaically allocated to schools for SEND where 
costs exceed an agreed threshold.  Contributions from health services are considered 
either on a system wide basis for early intervention and prevention, for 
commissioning of provision against need or on a case by case basis as part of the 
EHCP process. 

 

Summary of legal implications   

16. None 
 

 

 

 

20



 

 

Summary of human resources implications   

17. Rethinking how services are configured 
  

Summary of environmental impact   

18. None 
  

Summary of public health implications   

19. None 
   

Summary of equality implications   

20. The BCP SEND Strategy is aimed at addressing inequality for this cohort of children 
and young adults -in terms of health, education outcomes and life chances. 

   

Summary of risk assessment   

21. Risks: reputational for BCP and CCG through potential poor inspection result and 
intervention from DFE and CQC and risks of poor child level outcomes if the SEND 
strategy is not successfully embedded. 

 

Background papers   

22. Links to Code of Practice, Children and Families Act, Inspection framework and 
Dorset Inspection Reports 

  

Appendices   

23. None  
  

21



This page is intentionally left blank

22


	Agenda
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/20
	8 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)



Minutes of the meeting

-1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2019 at 9.00 am

Present:-
ClIr V Slade — Chairman

Present: Cllr L Dedman, ClIr S Moore, ClIr K Wilson, G Farrant, J Thurgood,
J Ramsden, K Ryan, S Crowe, E Yafele, S Sandcraft, D Richardson,
T Knight, L Bate, K Loftus, M. Mould and S Why

Also in Cllr G Farquhar
attendance:
1. Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor V. Slade be elected Chairman.

2. Election of Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED that T. Goodson of the Dorset CCG be elected Vice-
Chairman.

3. Apologies

Apologies were received from R. Ramtohal, T. Goodson and D. Fleming.

4. Substitute Members

M. Mould acted as substitute for D. Fleming.

5. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of Pecuniary Interests or any other interests
made at this meeting.
6. Public Issues

There were no public questions, statements or petitions submitted for this
meeting.



—2_
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 July 2019

Health and Wellbeing Board

The Chairman and The Deputy Head of Democratic Services presented a
report, a copy of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as
Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.

BCP Full Council considered and approved the establishment of a Health
and Wellbeing Board for the BCP area in accordance with requirements set
out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. The Board was set up to
improve the health and wellbeing of local people, reduce inequalities and to
ensure joined up working between health and care services.

The report was considered and agreed by Council on 16™ July 2019. The
Health and Wellbeing Board were asked to consider the Meetings and
Business Protocol and the Terms of Reference at Appendix 1 and 2 of the
report at Appendix ‘A’, and to submit any proposed amendments to reflect
its key objectives.

In particular the Board were asked to consider including representatives
from Dorset Police Service and Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
Service as either full or co-opted members of the Board. The Board
recognised the contribution the aforementioned services made in the area
and supported the appointment of their representatives as full members of
the Board.

RESOLVED that:-

(a) the Board agreed the Meeting and Business Protocol, including
the proposed membership of the Board as set out in Appendix 1
of the report. The Board unanimously decided to include the
Dorset Police Force and the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and
Rescue Services representatives as full members of the Board.

(b) the Board sought to amend the Protocol to allow substitute
members

(c) the Board agreed its Terms of Reference as set out at appendix 2
of the report, without amendment.

Better Care Fund - Planning for 2019/20

The Principal Officer, Planning and Quality Assurance presented a report, a
copy of which had been circulated and a copy of which appears as
Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.

The report provided an update on progress in the implementation of the
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2019/20. The report also set out the
proposed governance route for ensuring delivery of the BCF along with
alignment with the Integrated Care Systems Governance arrangements.
The BCF fund started in 2013 and provided financial support for councils
and NHS organizations to jointly plan and deliver both local health and
social care services. Its aim was to improve the integration of services to
better manage the health and wellbeing of residents. It also aided the
delivery of ‘Our Dorset’ the Integrated Care System Plan.



—-3-
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 July 2019

The progress, resources and schemes of the plan were explained to the
Board. It was also highlighted that Dorset CCG and BCP Council were
focusing their work on establishing strong sustainable care markets and on
understanding joint expenditure to better align with NHS and Social Care
budgets in the future.

It was explained that the BCF Plan for 2019/20 was a refresh of the
2017/19 Plan. The Joint Commissioning Board had oversight of the Plan
however it would require sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board
between the 18™M-26™ September. The Plan would then go through NHS |
and NHS England for a national assurance process. The BCF Plan was
part of the wider transformation work already underway to align incentives
and strategies. It was a representation of wider work on identifying
vulnerable populations earlier, of collaborative working to provide a tailored
and personalized response to improve outcomes for people and of an
ambition to reduce or delay individuals need for intensive services.

It was explained that the responsibilities of the Board would include the
ongoing monitoring of the plan, the budget and the performance metrics.
Additional monitoring of the Plan would be undertaken by the directorate
monthly and through the Council and Cabinet quarterly. It was highlighted
that there were challenges to the sustainability of funding for both the CCG
and the Local Authority with the continued short-term funding arrangements
being insufficient to cover the resource gap in the system. It was highlighted
that the metrics and the targets associated with them were complex
because they were set both nationally and locally and could be understood
differently by different partners. It was therefore considered important to
align and make transparent how the performance indicators were measured
and to connect with other organizations around these.

Board members felt the explanatory narrative around the metrics was
important in order to understand underlying drivers and how they link to
opportunities to reform the system. They also felt it was important to
effectively monitor progress over time to see where progress was being
made and where there were opportunities for improvement.

RESOLVED that:-

(@) the Board agreed to consider the BCF Plan at their next
scheduled meeting or to delegate approval of the BCF Plan to the
Chair and Vice-Chair if the Board is unable to meet within the
timescales set in national guidance;

(b) the Board agreed to receive monitoring reports on the delivery of
the BCF plan at six monthly intervals.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 July 2019

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)

The BCP Interim Service Director for Inclusion and Family Services
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated and a copy of
which appears as Appendix ‘C’ to these minutes in the Minute Book.

The report set out the statutory framework for the strategic and operational
response to the Children and Families Act 2014 and the subsequent SEND
Code of Practice 2015 and was recommended to the Board to ensure
compliance with the Act and the Code of Practice. The report requested
that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree to provide governance and
strategic oversight for the delivery of SEND services for children and young
people across BCP, in accordance with the Act and the Code.

The Board were asked to consider and support the recommendations in the
report. The recommendations identified areas for progressing the
reimagining of the service and areas to support the establishment of a
framework of operation that would improve outcomes for children and
young people with special educational needs and disabilities across BCP. It
was highlighted that a better understanding of the baseline of services
would help in the determination of the direction of services in the future.

It was explained to the Board that Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission
(CQC) would be undertaking a joint, system wide, inspection. The
inspection could be as early as the new year and would review how the
Councils responsibilities to children and young people (from birth to age 25)
who had special educational needs or disabilities (SEND) were being met.

A focus on working alongside parents and carers of children and young
people and other vulnerable young people who may not have a SEND was
highlighted to the Board. It would also be a priority to consider Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). An opportunity to raise the
profile of Children’s Services and work with partners including Dorset on
shared learning and best practice was recognized.

The Board also recognized the importance of giving a voice to children and
young people through engagement and participation, it was particularly
highlighted that a forum for young adults would be worth considering.
Permission was sought from the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure all
groups of children and young adults were represented and enabled to have
a voice that informed how services were improved.

A number of questions were raised and discussed by the Board including;

o The need for greater clarity around the governance expectations of
the Board. It was suggested that a new Transformation Board for BCP
would look at this and bring back clear proposals to the Board within
the next 6-12 months.

o That following the Self-Assessment and the updating of the Joint
Commissioning Plan the Transformation Group would consider the
best options for either collaborative working or work as BCP Council;

o That consideration needed to be given to how disengaged parents
and carers could be engaged in the Parent and Carer Forum.
Additionally, the gap between those presenting with a need for SEND



10.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 July 2019

support and those who receive the support should be monitored. This
would be covered when the Board considered the Improvement Plan;

It was requested that future papers include the SEND population
numbers and whether this figure was increasing or decreasing.

RESOLVED that:-

(@)

(b)

(c)

the Health and Wellbeing Board unanimously agrees to provide
governance and strategic oversight for the delivery of services
for children and young people with SEND across BCP in
accordance with the Code of Practice (2015) and Children and
Families Act (2014), with the expectation that more detailed
proposals around governance be bought to the Board in the next
6-12 months. This should include clear guidance on the differing
functions of Cabinet and the Board;

the Board considered and supports the areas identified for
development and agrees to regular reports on progress being
bought to the Board to meet the requirements of the Code of
Practice 2015;

the points raised above are taken into consideration, and the
Board receive an update on the Implementation Plan.

Calendar of meetings and development of Forward Plan

RESOLVED that:-

(@)

(b)

the Board agreed on dates for developmental sessions and
future meetings;

Board meetings

25 September 2019 — 9am - 11 am
30 January 2020 — 10am - 12 noon
26 March 2020 — 10am - 12 noon
17 June 2020 — 10am - 12 noon

Development Sessions

28 November 2019 — 10am - 12 noon
27 February 2020 — 10am - 12 noon

a draft Forward Plan be bought before the Board at the next
meeting for approval.

The meeting ended at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN



